



Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova/ Republic of Kosovo

Këshilli Prokurorial i Kosovës/ Tužilački Savet Kosova/Kosovo Prosecutorial Council

KPC/No. ____/2020 Date: 31 August 2020

Kosovo Prosecutorial Council, pursuant to Article 7 paragraph 1 under paragraph 1.4 of Law no. 06 / L-056 on the Kosovo Prosecutorial Council, and pursuant to Article 19 paragraphs 1 and 3 of Regulation No. 06/2019 on the appointment of the Chief State Prosecutor and Chief Prosecutors of the Prosecution Offices of the Republic of Kosovo, in the meeting held on 31 August 2020, made the following:

DECISION

- I. Mr. Ali Uka, Prosecutor in the Serious Crimes Department of the Basic Prosecution in Gjakova, is appointed Acting Chief Prosecutor of the Basic Prosecution in Gjakova.
- II. The mandate of Mr. Uka is in this position until the appointment of the Chief Prosecutor of the Basic Prosecution in Gjakova.
- III. Mr. Uka is obliged to exercise his duties and responsibilities in accordance with the legislation in force.
- IV. Mr. Ali Uka is entitled to the benefits arising from the exercise of the duty of Chief Prosecutor of the Basic Prosecution in Gjakova.
- V. The Secretariat is obliged to publish this Decision on the Web portal of the prosecutorial system of the Republic of Kosovo.
- VI. The decision enters into force on the day of approval by the Kosovo Prosecutorial Council.

Bahri Hyseni Chairman of the Kosovo Prosecutorial Council

To be sent to:

- Mr. Ali Uka;
- *Office of the Chief State Prosecutor;*
- Secretariat;
- KPC Archive.